COS172, COS2172, COS4172
www.cosine-ic.com 1
Features
■ Operates on
Single-Supply: 4.5V ~ 40V, or
Dual-Supply: ±2.25V ~ ±20V
■ Low Quiescent Current: 1.2mA
■ Gain Bandwidth Product: 10MHz

of each supply rail.
NC No connection No internal connection, can be left floating
2. Package and Ordering Information
Model Channel Order Number Package Package Option Marking
Information
COS172 1
COS172TRA
SOT23-5 Tape and Reel, 3000
COS172
COS172TRB COS172
COS172TRC COS172
COS172SRA
SOP-8 Tape and Reel, 4000
COS172SR
COS172SRB COS172SR
COS172SRC COS172SR
COS172, COS2172, COS4172
www.cosine-ic.com 3
COS2172 2
COS2172SRA
SOP-8 Tape and Reel, 4000
COS2172SR
COS2172SRB COS2172SR
COS2172SRC COS2172SR
COS4172 4
COS4172SR SOP-14 Tape and Reel, 2500 COS4172SR
COS4172TR TSSOP-14 Tape and Reel, 3000 COS4172TR
3. Product Specification
3.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
Parameter Rating Units
Power Supply: +Vs to -Vs 42 V
Input Voltage -Vs -0.5V to +Vs + 0.5V V
Input Current (2) ±10 mA
Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 °C
Junction Temperature 150 °C
Operating Temperature Range -40 to 125 °C
ESD Susceptibility, HBM 2000 V
(1) Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be operable
above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addition,
extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The absolute
maximum ratings are stress ratings only.
(2) Input terminals are diode-clamped to the power-supply rails. Input signals that can swing more than 0.5V beyond the
supply rails should be current-limited to 10mA or less.
3.2 Thermal Data
Parameter Rating Unit
Package Thermal Resistance, RθJA
(Juntion-to-ambient)
190 (SOT23-5)
206 (MSOP8)
155 (SOP8)
105 (TSSOP14)
82 (SOP14)
°C/W
3.3 Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Rating Unit
DC Supply Voltage 4.5 (±2.25) ~ 40 (±20) V
Input Common-mode Voltage Range -Vs ~ +Vs V
Operating Ambient Temperature -40 to +85 °C
COS172, COS2172, COS4172
www.cosine-ic.com 4
3.4 Electrical Characteristics
(VS=4.5 to 40V, VCM= VOUT=VS/2, TA=+25°C, RL=10kΩ to VS/2, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Input Characteristics
Input Offset Voltage VOS
COS172A, COS2172A ±0.3 ±2.0
mVCOS172B, COS2172B ±1 ±5.0
COS172C, COS2172C ±2 ±10
Input Offset Voltage Drift ΔVOS/ΔT -40°C to 125°C ±0.3 ±3.0 μV/°C
Input Bias Current IB
±10 pA
-40°C to 125°C ±20 nA